CLARK COUNTY

STAFF REPORT
DEPARTMENT: Community Development
DEVELOPER: ORP2, LLC / Todd Freeman
DATE: September 25, 2018

REQUESTED ACTION: Acceptance of Plat Recording — Maple Manor Shott Plat
FLID2018-00028

Consent Hearing X County Manager

BACKGROUND
Transmitted for acceptance by the County Manager is the plat for Maple Manor Short Plat
PLD2016-00022 FLI>2018-00028

Project review: The application vested on May 12, 2016. A pre-application conference was held
June 2, 2016. Preliminary approval was issued on February 7, 2017. Final engineering approval was
granted January 31, 2018.

Zoning: R1-6 Zoning District; Lot Size: The R1-6 zone has a minimum average lot area of 6,000
square feet and a maximum average lot area of 8,500 square feet. Actual Lot Size: The average of
the four lots equals 7,368 square feet, which meets both the minimum and maximum average lot size.
Lot Width: The R1-6 zone has a minimum lot width of 50 feet. Lots 2, 3, and 4 obtained variances
to lot width.

D Alllots in this plat are above the minimum of 6,000 square feet.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH

The proposed land division went through the standard land use review and approval process. Notice
of application was mailed to the applicant, the neighborhood association and property owners
located within 300 feet of the site on October 28, 2016.

DISTRIBUTION:
Benaed etaffxoill noct all ceaff cannrts to The Grid. http:/ /www.c'~='- -~~~ /eln~=iq /
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PLAT NOTES: g§
1. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS, SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ALONG ALL THE RESPECTIVE LOT FRONTAGES. ge
2 AL SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLES SHALL BE MAINTAINED. ALL SGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLES LIE WITHIN THE SIGHT DISTANCE EASEMENT AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY ofa
TED WTH THIS PLAT. g s
3. ALL RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY APPROAGHES ENTERING PUBLIC ROADS ARE REOUIRED TO COMPLY WITH CCC. 40.350. NO DIRECT DRIVEWAY ACGESS TO NE 107TH e
AVENUE WILL BE PERMITTED. . §§
4. ROOF AND CRAWL SPACE DRAINS FOR ALL LOTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED AS-BUILT PLANS, UNLESS A 38-
REVISED PLAN IS APPROVED BY THE COUNTY. THESE STORMWATER SYSTEMS WL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) ON WHOSE LOT THE STORMWATER Brg
SYSTEM S LOCATED. SEe
S, HOMES ON LOTS 2, ! 4 SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH EITHER A TWO CAR GARAGE, OR OTHERMSE PROMIDE A MINMUM OF THREE PARKING SPACES ON ol
EACH LOT. THE DUPL.  IT SHALL PROVIDE TWO SPACES PER UNIT, FOR A TOTAL OF AT LEAST 4 SPACES FOR THE LOT. g!
6. MOBILE HOMES ARE NOT PERMITTED ON ALL LOTS SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF OCC 40.260.130. S§
7. ¥ ANY CULTURAL RESOURCES AND/ OR HUMAN REMAINS ARE DISCOVERED IN THE COURSE OF UNDERTAKING THE DEVELOPMENT ACTIITY, THE DEPARTMENT OF %
ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN OLYMPIA AND CLARK COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED. FALURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE wEx
STATE REQUIREMENTS MAY CONSTITUTE A CLASS C FELONY, SUBJECT TO MAPRISONMENT AND/ OR FINES. =53
#e
8 A CORNER EASEMENT DEDICATED TO CLARK COUNTY WTH THIS PLAT. 3w

AN EASEMENT 1S HEREBY RESERVED UNDER ANDUPNALLMCTSANDTNE EXTERIOR SIX (8) FEET ON ALL BOUNDARY UNES OF THE LOTS ADJACENT TO

INST; CONSTRUCTION, RENEWING, OPERATING AND MNNYNNING ELECTRIC, 'I'E.EPHOE. TV, CABLE, WATER
NGPAWG.NT'I‘RWWERSME SUBJECT TO THE M M CLEARANCES AS DEFINED BY CLARK PUBUC

TIUTES ALK EASEMENT, AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH ADA SLOPE REQUIREMENTS, SHALL BE RESERVED UPON THE

EXTERIOR SIX (8) FEET ALONG THE FRONT 'BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL LOTS AND TRACTS ADJACENT TO PUBUC STREETS.

IN_THE EVENT OF THE LOSS OF THE ENCROACHED AREA OF EXISTING FENCE UINE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 4, NET LOT AREA WILL STILL WMEET MINIMUM LOT

SIZE AND DIMENSION REQUIREMENTS.
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MAPLE MANOR
SHORT PLAT

A SHORT PLAT IN A PORTION OF
TAX LOT 1 OF LOT 31
“FRUIT LAWN" (A-58)

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF
THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4
SEC. 9, .'2 N., R 2 E., W. M.
CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON
SHEET 1 OF 1

CLARK COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR:

APPROVED BY:

PLANNING DIRECTOR DATE

CLARK COUNTY ASSESSOR:
THIS PLAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RCW 5817170, LAWS OF WASHINGTON,
1981, TO BE KNOWN AS, MAPLE MANOR

PLAT NO.

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

TARK COUNTY ASSESSOR DATE
CLARK COUNTY MANAGER:
APPROVED MO ACCEPTED BY THE COLNTY WANAGER, CLARK
COUNTY, DAY OF 0
TARK COUNTY WANAGER
CLARK COUNTY ENGINEER:
DATE

CLARK COUNTY ENGINEER

SURVEYOR'S CERTIF'ICATE

THIS MAP IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF LANDS ACTUALLY
SURVEYED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION N CONFORMANCE WITH THE
PROVISONS OF R.CW. 5817 LAWS OF WASHINGTON.

DANIEL A, RENTON, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR OAE
PLS ¢ 37538

CLARK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:

LoTs 1 4 ARE .
AN APPROVED PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY IS REQUIRED.
AN_APPROVED SMALL PUBUC WATER SUPPLY SYS1DI IS REQUIRED.
LOTS iN THE PLAT MAY BE SERVED BY iNDIVMDUAL WATER
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
PUBLIC SEWAGE SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.
LO‘S!N MSMTIAYEMBYWVWM.W STE
T SYSTEMS, SUBJECT TO HEALTH DEPARTMENT

EARK COUNTY PEALTH OFFICER AT
AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE:

HIID FOR RECORD THIS __ DAY OF
WBOOK ____ OF SIORT PLATS, AT PAGE
AT THE REQUEST OF STERLING DESIGN, INC.

FILE NUMBER

20_.

CLARK COUNTY AUDITOR

MINISTER AND GLAESER SURVEYING, INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES AS TO MATYERS
OF UNWRITTEN TITLE SUCH AS ADVERSE POSSESSION, ACQUIESCENCE. ESTOPPLE,

A FIE.D TRAVERSE WAS PERFORMED USING A FIVE SECOND TOTAL STATION. THE
FIELD TRAVERSE MET THE MNIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AS DESIGNATED IN
WAC 332-130-090. ALL CORNERS NOTED AS FOUND WERE MISITED N ALY 2016,

J0B NO. 18-113
DATE: 9-24-18
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